
 ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 

1. FILE NAME: Taco Bell/Border Foods FILE #: 15-134-559 

2. APPLICANT: Border Foods INC. HEARING DATE: July 16, 2015 

3. TYPE OF APPLICATION:  Conditional Use Permit & Variance 

4. LOCATION: 565 Snelling Ave N, SW corner at Edmund 

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 332923140031, R B Thompsons Addition Ex S 6.05 Ft Of W 
37.42 Ft & Ex S 1 Ft Of E 10.5 Ft Lot 2 & All Of Lot 1 In Stirerle Mc Conville & Seegers 
Midway Add & In Sd R B Thompsons Add Lots 1 Thru Lot 3 

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 11  PRESENT ZONING: T2 

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE:  § 61.501; 61.601; 61.202(b); §63.207(c); §65.513; §65.615; 
§66.331; §66.343 

8. STAFF REPORT DATE: July 10, 2015; July 13, 2015 BY: Jake Reilly 

9. DATE RECEIVED: June 29, 2015 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION:  August 28, 2015 
 

A. PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for drive-through sales with modification of the condition 
that drive-through lanes must be at least 60 feet away from a residentially zoned or used 
structure; to increase the maximum number of off-street parking spaces; and variances of 
minimum floor area ratio (0.5 required, 0.11 proposed), window and door openings of front 
facade length (50% required, 47% proposed), and interior parking lot landscaping (15% 
required, 12% proposed) 

B. PARCEL SIZE:  Rectangular parcel ~160 ft (Snelling) by ~126 ft (Edmund) totaling 16,584 
sq. ft. 

C. EXISTING LAND USE:  Fast food restaurant with drive through 

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:   

North: Mixed residential and commercial   (T2)   

East: Retail & Other Commercial   (T2) 

South: Retail & Other Commercial   (T2 and T4) 

West:  Residential (RM2 – Multiple-family) 

E.  ZONING CODE CITATION:  §61.501 lists general requirements for all conditional uses; 

§61.202(b) authorizes the planning commission to grant variances when related to permits, 
using the required findings of §61.601; §63.207(c) establishes off-street parking maximums 
and authorizes the planning commission to approve conditional use permits for increasing 
the maximum based on demonstration of need; §65.513 lists the standards and conditions 
for drive-through sales and services use; §65.615 is the definition of fast-food restaurant; 
§66.331 lists the setback and Floor Area Ratio requirements for Traditional Neighborhood 
districts; §66.343 lists design standards for Traditional Neighborhood districts  

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The building presently located at 565 North Snelling Avenue was 
constructed in 1973. The land on which the building was constructed was, at that time, 
zoned “commercial.” Fast-food restaurants were a permitted use in a commercial zoning 
district with a conditional use permit. Prior to 1975, there was one “commercial” zoning 
district classification for the entire city. In 1975, the zoning code was amended. One purpose 
of the amendments was to create “finer-grained” zoning districts. As a result, the subject 
property was rezoned to B3. In 2011, as part of the Central Corridor zoning study, the 
subject land was rezoned again, this time to T2. Fast-food restaurants are permitted in both 
B3 and T2 zoning districts with a conditional use permit if over 10,000 sq. ft.  Drive-through 
sales and services are permitted with a conditional use permit in T2 zoning districts and 
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permitted as-of-right in B3 zoning districts. 

 The first fast-food restaurant was known as Zapata. Consistent with the commercial zoning 
classification for the property, Zapata obtained a conditional use permit from the city in 
1973. At the public hearing for the permit, the Zapata representative said the hours of the 
restaurant would be 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. during the week and 11 a.m. to 1 or 2 a.m. on 
weekends. This was not specifically included as a condition of the permits. Each fast-food 
restaurant occupying the subject property since 1973, including the present occupant, Taco 
Bell, has used the property subject to the 1973 conditional use permit. At some point in time 
after 1973, a drive-through window was added to this use.  Staff has found no record of any 
zoning or building permits pulled for the construction and operation of this drive-through 
window. 

 Among the 1975 zoning amendments governing fast-food restaurants were two provisions 
under Leg. Code.§ 60.564.4(g) which regulated fast-food restaurants with drive-through 
windows by requiring, that “speaker box sounds from drive-through lanes shall not be plainly 
audible so as to unreasonably disturb the peace, quiet and comfort of abutting residential 
property and .4(i) that “impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the 
following: (1) Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels; (2) Hazardous traffic conditions; 
(3) Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors; (4) Excessive litter; (5) Excessive artificial 
lighting; (6) Substantial decrease in adjoining property values.” All of these remain in effect 
today.  

 In March 2014 an attorney representing the neighboring residential property owners, Kristine 
and Mark Vesley, alleged that the Taco Bell was a nonconforming use in a complaint to DSI. 
In April 2014 the Zoning Administrator issued a letter stating that the business was a 
conforming use but that if a new drive-through service with a different configuration was 
proposed, a new conditional use permit would be required for the drive through. This letter 
was appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals, which denied the appeal. There are many 
complaints regarding noise associated with this use filed with the police department and 
there is a record in the AMANDA system of complaints to DSI regarding noise and the 
volume of the drive-through speaker box, among others. 

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION:  District 11 intends to submit comments prior 
to the zoning committee meeting. 

H. FINDINGS: 

1. The applicant, Border Foods, intends to demolish the existing restaurant at 565 Snelling 
Avenue North and construct a new Taco Bell restaurant at the same location, but with a 
different site plan. As stated above, this triggers the requirement for a new conditional 
use permit application. The configuration of the drive-through and traffic flow will change, 
as will the number of parking spaces, and the location of the structure on the property. 
The applicant seeks a conditional use permit for a drive-through service lane, with a 
modification of the condition to allow the drive-through lanes to be closer than 60 feet to 
a residentially zoned or used structure and to increase the maximum number of off-
street parking spaces. The applicant also has applied for variances detailed in Finding 
No. 7 of minimum floor area ratio (0.5 required, 0.11 proposed), window and door 
openings as a percentage of front facade length (50% required, 47% proposed), and 
interior parking lot landscaping (15% required, 12% proposed). 

2. §65.513 lists the following standards and conditions for drive-through sales and services: 

(a) Drive-through lanes and service windows shall be located to the side or rear of 
buildings, shall not be located between the principal structure and a public street, 
and shall be at least sixty (60) feet from the closest point of any residentially zoned 
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property or property occupied with a one-, two-, or multiple-family dwelling.  This 
standard is not met.  The proposed drive-through service lane and windows are 
located to the sides and rear of the building’s Snelling Avenue frontage. The drive-
through service lane as proposed is not 60 feet away the closest point of residentially 
zoned and used property. The drive-through window is more than 60 feet from the 
adjacent residential zone. The applicant has requested a modification of this 
condition. See finding No. 4.  

(b) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least sixty (60) feet from 
the intersection of two streets and at least sixty (60) feet from abutting residentially 
zoned property. This standard is met. The single ingress/egress point is at least 60 
feet from the intersection of two streets and from abutting residentially zoned 
property. 

(c) Speaker box sounds from the drive-through lane shall not be plainly audible so as to 
unreasonably disturb the peace and quiet of abutting residential property.  This 
standard can be met. According to the applicant, speaker box sounds will not be 
audible from the closest residential property, 100 feet to the west. A fence and 
landscaping will be installed along the west side of the property to further minimize 
noise impacts from the speaker box. However, there is not enough information 
provided by the applicant to state the manner in which speaker box sounds, and 
drive-through-related sounds generally, will be minimized so as to not be plainly 
audible on abutting residentially zoned property. 

(d) A six-foot buffer area with screen planting and an obscuring wall or fence shall be 
required along any property line adjoining an existing residence or residentially 
zoned property.  This standard does not apply. There is no adjoining existing 
residence or residentially zoned property. There is an alley between this property 
and the existing residence or residentially zoned property to the west. 

Additional conditions in the T2 traditional neighborhood district:  

(e) There shall be no more than one (1) drive-through lane and no more than two (2) 
drive-through service windows, with the exception of banks, which may have no 
more than three (3) drive-through lanes.  This condition is met.  There is only one 
drive-through lane and only one drive-through service window. 

(f) The number of curb cuts shall be minimized. In light rail station areas, there shall 
generally be no more than one (1) curb cut on a block face per drive-through. Drive-
through sales and services are prohibited along the entire length of block faces 
adjacent to light rail transit station platforms. This condition is met. This is in the 
Snelling Avenue Station area. There is only one curb cut on one block face, the 
Snelling Avenue face. 

3. §65.615 lists standards and conditions for fast-food restaurants. The standards not 
duplicated elsewhere in these findings are:  

(f)  When the site abuts an alley which also serves residentially zoned land, no access 
from the site to the alley shall be permitted.  This standard is met. 

(g) Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six (6) feet 
high, or equal in height to the dumpster, whichever is greater, and have an entrance 
gate constructed of a durable, opaque material.  The site plan included with this 
application complies with this standard. 

(h) A litter collection plan shall be developed and submitted to the planning commission, 
which obligates the restaurant operator to keep the area surrounding said restaurant 
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free of restaurant litter for a reasonable specified distance.  A litter collection plan 
has not yet been submitted. 

(i) A landscaped area not less than fifteen (15) percent of the impervious surface area 
of the lot shall be provided and maintained. This standard is met. 

(j) Impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the following: 

(1) Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels. 

(2) Hazardous traffic conditions. 

(3) Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors. 

(4) Excessive litter. 

(5) Excessive artificial lighting. 

(6) Substantial decrease in adjoining property values. 

 4. The planning commission may approve modifications of special conditions when specific 
criteria are met: Strict application of such special conditions would unreasonably limit or 
prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property or an existing structure and would 
result in exceptional undue hardship to the owner of such property or structure; provided, 
that such modification will not impair the intent and purpose of such special condition 
and is consistent with health, morals and general welfare of the community and is 
consistent with reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property. This finding is met. The 
parcel is approximately 125 feet deep from Snelling Avenue right-of-way to the alley. 
There is no way to design the drive through without violating multiple conditions. To 
meet the 60-foot distance standard for drive-through lanes and windows, the drive-
through lanes would have to be placed between the building and the street. This would 
require that the building be moved away from the corner. Both of which are standards for 
the zoning district in which the property is located. Strict application of the standard 
would require a difficult and dangerous turning movement; increase potential for conflicts 
with pedestrians; and decrease the distance of the speaker box and windows from the 
abutting residentially-zoned property. The modification will not impair the intent and 
purpose of the condition and is consistent with health, morals, and general welfare, and 
is consistent with reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property, provided that design steps 
are taken to ensure that speaker box sounds are not plainly audible at the abutting 
residential property line. 

5. §63.207(c) Off-street parking maximum states: Surface parking facilities with more than 
fifteen (15) spaces that exceed the specified off-street parking minimum...shall not be 
created unless a conditional use permit is approved based on demonstration of need. 
The applicant has requested a conditional use permit to increase the parking maximum. 
The applicant states that the franchise standards require a minimum of 20 spaces. The 
current condition has 29 spaces. This request reduces the number of spaces on the site 
from the current condition, to 20. The applicant’s request for increased parking is based 
on high average daily traffic volumes along Snelling Avenue; lack of on-street parking 
availability in the neighborhood; a desire to prevent customers from parking in the 
neighborhood; a need to store snow on site during the winter months; and the inability to 
accommodate other forms of parking alternatives such as structured or shared parking. 
However, for an establishment of this size (1,847 square feet) the typical minimum 
requirement is five (5) spaces. The site is located in a T2 zoning district within ¼ mile of 
the Green Line LRT and within the Snelling Avenue station area. Given the requirements 
of §63.207(c) and the location of this facility, the maximum number of spaces at this 
location without a conditional use permit is 10. However, §63.207(b) Off-street parking 
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reductions, allows for a reduction by 100 percent of required parking spaces within ¼ 
mile of University Avenue, for an effective minimum of zero (0). This reduction is 
permitted because of enhanced accessibility to sites within a ¼ mile of the light rail line 
by pedestrians and transit-riders. The supporting material provided by the applicant does 
not demonstrate enough need to justify permitting four times the minimum number of 
vehicle parking spaces in this area. There are no statements regarding existing use of 
parking spaces by employees or customers that would justify such an increase in the 
number of parking spaces. 

6.  §61.501lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy: 

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the 
Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were 
approved by the city council. This standard is not met. The use generally complies 
with the City of Saint Paul’s city-wide Comprehensive Plan which seeks, in land use 
policy 1.24 to “support a mix of uses on Mixed-use corridors” of which Snelling is one 
and land use policy 1.50 “facilitate the redevelopment of commercial areas where 
existing buildings are no longer considered functional.”   

The proposed use is generally not consistent with the Snelling Station Area Plan.  
The plan includes the following policies regarding land use along Snelling Avenue on 
the north side of University Avenue: 

• Under the introduction to section 4.3 entitled “Revitalize Snelling Main Street” 
the plan states “North of University Avenue, preserving and strengthening this 
Lower Main Street pattern [just north of University Avenue] through gradual 
intensification and infill will help to extend the activity along the corridor north 
towards Hamline University.”  

• 4.3.1.a) New development or expansion of existing buildings should be 
predominantly low to mid-rise in scale up to 3 commercial stories in height or 
3 residential stories above one story of first floor retail.. 

• 4.3.1.f) Ensure first floor units and storefronts have at least one entrance that 
is oriented towards the Avenue, access points to the station platforms, and/or 
key gathering places.  

• 4.3.2 a) Land uses along Snelling Avenue north of University should support 
a predominance of commercial and retail uses oriented to meeting local 
needs. 

The use is also not in compliance with the Hamline-Midway Community Plan which 
included a request to study rezoning the area in question to T2. This was 
accomplished through the Central Corridor zoning study. The T2 district has 
standards and requirements for minimum floor area, maximum front yard setback, 
maximum parking and parking location, maximum signage, and a number of design 
standards.  The applicant worked with staff to develop a site plan that moved 
somewhat closer to the intent of traditional neighborhood zoning standards and 
requirements.  However, the application for this very auto-oriented use includes a 
request for three variances from these standards and requirements; the result is a 
use that does not meet the overall intent of the T2 zoning district, and is not in 
compliance with the Hamline-Midway Community Plan.  

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in 
the public streets.  This condition is met. The proposed plan provides a single right-
in/right-out access from Snelling Avenue which will minimize congestion in the local 
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streets, as will the stacking lanes provided for the drive through. The location of the 
drive through and parking spaces is designed to minimize conflicts between vehicles 
and pedestrians and business operations’ effect on abutting residential properties. 

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the 
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. 
This condition is met. The proposed new building and site plan replace an outdated 
and obsolete building and inefficient site. The new building, landscaping, and 
customer amenities like bicycle racks, may improve the existing character of the 
neighborhood. The reconfigured drive through will improve upon the existing 
situation and will provide better stacking of vehicles than in the existing condition. 

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the 
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. The fast-food with drive-
through use, which is a reconstruction of the existing use, will not itself impede the 
normal and orderly development of the surrounding properties.  

a) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the 
district in which it is located.  This condition may be met subject to approval of a 
modification of a condition and the approval of several requested variances. The 
applicant has requested three (3) variances from the applicable regulations of the T2 
Traditional Neighborhood District. They are: 

1) A variance from the minimum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.5. The applicant 
proposes an FAR of .11.  

2) A variance from the interior landscaping requirement in a parking area of 15%. 
The applicant proposes 12%.  

3) A variance from the length of required door and window openings of 50 % of the 
front façade length. The applicant proposes 47%. 

7. MN Stat. 462.357, Subd. 6 was amended to establish new grounds for variance 
approvals effective May 6, 2011.  The Board of Zoning Appeals and the Planning 
Commission shall have the power to grant variances from the strict enforcement of the 
provisions of this code upon a finding that: 

a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. 
This standard is not fully met. The proposed variance for Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is 
not in keeping with the spirit and intent of the code. The minimum FAR in the T2 
district is 0.5, nearly five times greater than the FAR of .11 proposed by the 
applicant. This not in keeping with the Traditional Neighborhood District standards or 
intent. The T2 traditional neighborhood district is designed for use in existing or 
potential pedestrian and transit nodes. Its intent is to foster and support compact, 
pedestrian-oriented commercial and residential development that, in turn, can 
support and increase transit usage. It encourages, but does not require, a variety of 
uses and housing types, with careful attention to the amount and placement of 
parking and transitions to adjacent residential neighborhoods. This use is not 
pedestrian oriented, does not support increased transit usage, and does not pay 
careful attention to the transition to adjacent residential neighborhoods. However, the 
request for variances for the landscaping and window and door openings is in 
keeping with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. 

b) The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.  This finding is not met. The 
use generally complies with the City of Saint Paul’s city-wide Comprehensive Plan 
which seeks, in land use policy 1.24 to “support a mix of uses on Mixed-use 
corridors” of which Snelling is one and land use policy 1.50 “facilitate the 
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redevelopment of commercial areas where existing buildings are no longer 
considered functional.” However, the use is not in compliance with the Snelling 
Station Area Plan and Hamline-Midway Community Plan as stated in Finding 6(a) 
above. 

c) The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with 
the provision, that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable 
manner not permitted by the provision.  Economic considerations alone do not 
constitute practical difficulties.  This finding is not fully met.  

i. The applicant has requested a variance from the FAR requirement for this 
zoning district. The lot size is 16,584 sq. ft. An FAR of .5 could be 
accomplished with a single-story building of 8,292 sq. ft., or a two-story 
building of 4,146 sq. ft. on each level. A number of suitable uses could be 
accommodated in such a structure or a larger restaurant could be 
constructed. Given that there is no minimum parking required within ¼ mile 
of University Avenue, a larger structure would not require more parking on 
the site. Thus there are no practical difficulties in complying with the 
required FAR.  

ii. The applicant has requested a variance from the interior landscaping 
requirement for this zoning district. The applicant’s request for an increase 
to the parking maximum of 100 percent or 20 parking spaces causes an 
inability to provide 15% of the interior landscaping in the parking area. If 
the applicant reduced the number of parking spaces, which is in excess of 
the requirement, the applicant could provide the required landscaping. 
Therefore there is no practical difficulty in complying with the landscaping 
provision. 

iii. The applicant has requested a variance of the door and window openings. 
The applicant states that the layout of interior programming for the 
franchise in question does not allow for door and window openings to 
comprise 50% of the length of the building. The applicant has attempted to 
maximize window and door openings in the public areas of the restaurant 
but is still unable to meet the 50% requirement. This represents a practical 
difficulty in complying with the provision. 

d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner.  This finding is not met. Strict adherence to corporate 
architecture, site plans and site programming is a plight created by the landowner. 

e) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where 
the affected land is located. This finding is met. This use is allowed in this zoning 
district subject to approval of a conditional use permit by the Planning Commission. 

f) The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.  This 
finding is met. Granting the variances will somewhat improve the essential character 
of the surrounding area, given that programming of the site is superior to what is in 
place in the existing condition. 

I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends denial of the 
conditional use permit for drive-through sales; denial of the modification of the distance 
requirement; denial of the conditional use permit to increase the maximum number of off-
street parking spaces; and denial of the requested variances. 

 











































Attachment to Application for Conditional Use Permit 
(Supplement 2) 

                Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN   
July 8, 2015     

 

SECTION 61.502 MODIFICATION OF CONDITION 

Based on a determination by staff that the drive through lane as shown on the site is less 
than 60 feet from residentially zoned property as required by Section 65.513, Border Foods is 
requesting a modification of the condition under Section 61.502.  

 There is no way to design the drive through lane so that it is more than 60 feet from 
residential property. The lot is only 125 feet deep. The drive through has been designed so 
that the order station and pick up window are as far away from the residential property as 
possible. The required stacking spaces (as well as the order station and pick up window) are 
greater than 60 feet from residential property.  

 The site plan shows an area for cars to access the drive through that is separated from 
the parking area for safety and efficiency. The design maximizes the area available for 
interior landscaping.  

 Strict application of the condition for 60 foot separation would require a difficult and 
dangerous turning radius and potential for conflict with pedestrian traffic. Zoning allows for a 
drive through service use at this site.  

 The intent of the conditions is to buffer residences from drive-through uses and in this 
case buffering is achieved by a fence and landscaping. There is no alley access.  

 

 

 

LANDSCAPE PLAN 

In response to PED staff suggestion, a revised landscape plan shows that the arborvitae that 
is to be planted along the alley has been replaced by Emerald Green Arborvitae (Thuja 
occidentalis ‘Smaragd’), instead of Techny Arborvitae.  
 Revised plan attached. 


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Reilly, Jake (CI-StPaul)

From: Gregs PC Repair <gregs_pc_repair@yahoo.com>

Sent: Sunday, July 12, 2015 10:06 PM

To: Reilly, Jake (CI-StPaul); #CI-StPaul_Ward4

Subject: Taco Bell 565 Snelling Ave hearing on July 16

Hi Jake, 

I am writing to you about the Taco Bell 565 Snelling Ave hearing on July 16. 

 

Current problems: 

 

Traffic on Snelling, Edmund, Fry and alley behind their store. Taco Bell customers can't make a left on Snelling 

Ave, No u-turn at Charles Ave to go north bound on Snelling Ave, so causes increase traffic on the alley behind 

Taco Bell and Snelling Ave businesses to get to Thomes Ave to go North Snelling. Their customers do use 

Charles & Fry Aves to get to Thomas Ave as well. 

 

Parking: Many Taco Bell customers use Edmund Ave to park their vehicles instead of the parking lot. Vehicles 

are at times parked more than a 1/2 block away. Semi truck parking is another issue. Taco Bell parking lot is 

terrible to get in and out and does not accommodate big truck parking. 

 

Hours:  With Taco Bell operation hours being 700am to 400am, the neighborhood gets a lot of traffic and noise, 

especially between the hours from 1100pm to 400am. Wendy's at 1780 University Ave W, closes NO later than 

100am,  Arby's at 1810 University Ave W, closes at 1200m and these restaurants are also located near 

residential properties. 

 

Litter: with Taco Bell customers using Edmund Ave as their parking lot, we get a lot of trash left behind. 

 

Security Problems: Taco Bell frequently has a lot of people hanging around the outside of the building between 

400pm to 1100pm. This causes a lot of noise and problems for people driving and walking by.  There has been 

suspicion of drug dealing, gambling and other similar activities going on. 

 

In my opinion Taco Bell should NOT be allowed to build a new building on this property at 565 N Snelling Ave 

for many reasons noted above..  They should look for a new location on University Ave, where Taco Bell can 

be open 24 hrs and not be near any residential properties.  

 

Sincerely, 

Greg Anderson 

1614 Edmund Ave.  

 

  

Greg's PC Repair & Premium Inks 

Affordable Rates, NO Diagnostic Fee 

Phone: 651-967-1181 

ESS Data Recovery Partner, 

F-Secure Certified Silver Partner, 
 

 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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Institutional
Park, Recreational or Preserve
Subject Parcels
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ZONING PANEL:___________________________________
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Zoning
R4  One-Family
RM2  Multiple-Family
T2 Traditional Neighborhood
T3 Traditional Neighborhood
T4 Traditional Neighborhood
B2  Community Business
Subject Parcels

! ! Section Lines
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